

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

SECURITY WALLS, LLC,

Respondent,

and

ORLANDO FRANCO,

An individual.

Case 28-CA-22483

RESPONDENT'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

George Cherpelis
Jeffrey W. Toppel
JACKSON LEWIS LLP
2390 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 305
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
(602) 714-7044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE PARTIES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 1

I. The Disloyal Conduct of Franco, Ortega, and Jacobs Did Not Constitute Protected Activity Under the National Labor Relations Act 1

II. Counsel for the General Counsel Did Not Satisfy the Burden to Demonstrate that Respondent Took Any Action Because of Conduct Protected by Section 7 2

III. Counsel for the General Counsel Failed to Establish That Respondent Created and Maintained Any Overly-Broad Confidentiality Policies 3

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

I. The Charge and the Board’s Original Complaint 3

II. The Board’s First Amended Complaint 4

III. The Hearing and the Board’s Second Amended Complaint 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Board Did Not Meet Its Burden to Establish Respondent Engaged in any Unfair Labor Practices With Respect to Its Treatment of Franco, Ortega, or Jacob 6

A. The Refusal of Franco, Ortega, and Jacob to Work Was Not Protected Activity under Section 7 7

1. The Discriminatees Failed to Provide Respondent the Opportunity to Respond to their Purported Grievance Prior to their Coordinated Refusal to Work 8

2. The Discriminatees’ Unilateral Decision to Refuse to Work was Done in a Manner, which Removes the Conduct from the Protections of the Act	11
3. By Knowingly Engaging in Conduct which Compromised Respondent’s Contractual Obligations to WTS, the Discriminatees Engaged in Acts of Disloyalty Not Protected by the Act... ..	20
B. The General Counsel Failed to Meet Its Burden To Establish that Respondent Took Any Adverse Action Because of the Charging Party’s Participation in Protected Activity	25
1. Respondent Terminated Franco for a Legitimate, Business Reason	28
2. The Evidence Demonstrated that Respondent Permitted Its Employees, Including Franco, to Freely Exercise Their Rights to Engage in Protected Activity under the Act	31
3. The Evidence is Undisputed that Respondent Rescinded the Write-Ups Issued to Both Ortega and Jacobs	33
II. THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THAT RESPONDENT CREATED AND MAINTAINED OVERLY-BROAD CONFIDENTIALITY PROVISIONS IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 7 OF THE ACT	34
A. The General Counsel Failed to Establish that Any of the Allegedly Overly-Broad Confidentiality Provisions Restricted the Rights of Employees to Discuss the Terms and Conditions of Employment	36
B. Respondent Articulated a Legitimate Business Interest for Each of the Allegedly Unlawful Policies that Outweighs any Purported Interference with the Section 7 Rights of its Employees	38

1. Anti-Harassment and Anti-Discrimination Policy	38
2. Confidentiality provisions in Company's Employee Handbook and Restrictive Covenant Policy	39
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	.36
<i>Amoco Fabrics Co.</i> , 260 NLRB 336, 344 (1982).	.26
<i>Bell Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Teamsters Local 250</i> , 214 NLRB 4 (1974).	.20
<i>C. G. Conn, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.2d 390 (7th Cir. 1939).	.13
<i>Central Freight Lines</i> , 255 NLRB 509 (1981).	.27
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2005).	.34
<i>Comcast Cablevision</i> , 313 NLRB 220 (1993).	.28
<i>GHR Energy Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 1011 (1989).	.26
<i>Goldtex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 1008 (4th Cir. 1994).	.26
<i>Gossen Company</i> , 254 NLRB 339 (1981).	.26
<i>Home Beneficial Life Insurance Co. v. NLRB</i> , 159 F.2d 280 (4th Cir.).	.12,13
<i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 265 N.L.R.B. 638 (1982).	.35, 36, 38
<i>International Protective Services, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 701	.11,14,15,17,19,20
<i>Jordan Marsh Stores Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB at 476.	.26
<i>Kellwood Company</i> , 299 NLRB 1026, 1040 (1990).	.27
<i>Klate Holt Co.</i> , 161 NLRB 1606, 1612 (1966)	.27
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824, 825 (1998).	.34
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 592 F.2d 595, 604 (1 st Cir. 1979).	.11, 12,13
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).	.34, 35
<i>Mac Tools, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 254, 255 n.6 (1984).	.27
<i>Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 107 NLRB 314 (1953)	.14
<i>NLRB v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 627 (5 th Cir. 1983).	.27,28
<i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 1229</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).	.20,25
<i>NLRB v. Knuth Bros., Inc.</i> , 537 F.2d 950 (7 th Cir. 1976).	.20; 21
<i>NLRB v. Marsden</i> 701 F.2d 238, 242-43 (2d Cir. 1983).	.10
<i>NLRB v. Meinholdt Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 451 F.2d 737 (10th Cir. 1971).	.26
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 157 F.2d 486 (8th Cir. 1946).	.12,13,14
<i>NLRB v. Red Top, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 721 (8 th Cir. 1972).	.7, 20, 21,22
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgt.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1982).	.25
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).	.11,14
<i>Republic Aviation Corp.</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).	.7
<i>River's Bend Health & Rehabilitation Services</i> , 350 NLRB No. 16 (June 29, 2007).	.35
<i>Ryder Distribution Resources, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993).	.27
<i>St. Luke's Episcopal-Presbyterian Hospital, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 575 (8 th Cir. 2001).	.7
<i>St. Luke's Hospital</i> , 312 NLRB 425 (1993).	.28
<i>Sunbelt Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 1153 (1987).	.26
<i>Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).	.27
<i>West Covina Disposal</i> , 315 NLRB 47 (1994).	.26
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).	.6,25,27,28

Statutes

Section 8(a)(1) of the Act, 29 U.S.C. § 157	.7
